
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
SUPREME COURT

S.C. 17716

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Joseph Niglio, Juris No. 420926
Counsel
Knights of Columbus
One Columbus Plaza
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
(203) 752-4641

Thomas Brejcha
President and Chief Counsel
Thomas More Society
29 S. La Salle St. Suite 440
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680

Counsel for the *Amicus*

Paul R. Devin
Supreme Advocate
Knights of Columbus
One Columbus Plaza
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
(203) 752-4315

Paul Benjamin Linton
Special Counsel
Thomas More Society
921 Keystone Avenue
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 291-3848

Table of Contents

Statement of the Issue ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Interest of the *Amicus* v

Counterstatement of the Facts and Proceedings vi

Argument:

 THE RESERVATION OF MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES DOES
 NOT DENY EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW OR DISCRIMINATE ON
 THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE FIRST, § 20, OF THE
 CONNECTICUT CONSTITUTION 1

 A. Standard of Review 1

 B. General Principles for Interpreting the Connecticut Constitution 1

 C. The Contemporary Understanding of the 1974 Amendment 2

Conclusion 10

Certification of Service

Certification of Compliance

Statement of the Issue

Whether the reservation of marriage to opposite-sex couples denies equal protection of the law or discriminates on the basis of sex in violation of Article First, § 20, of the Connecticut Constitution.

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	9
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 623 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005), rev. denied, 2005 Cal. LX 6680 (June 15, 2005)	9
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005), rev. denied, 2005 Cal. LX 7127 (June 29, 2005)	9
<i>Legislature of the State of California v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	9
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 254 Conn. 799 (2000)	1
<i>State v. Trine</i> , 236 Conn. 216 (1996)	1
<i>Washington v. Meachum</i> , 238 Conn. 692 (1996)	2

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

CONN. CONST. Article First, § 7	2
CONN. CONST. Article First, § 20	1, 9
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 46b-38nn (West Supp. 2006)	1

Connecticut Newspapers:

<i>The Advocate</i> (Stamford) (various dates)	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>The Bridgeport Post</i> (various dates)	3, 5, 9
<i>The Bridgeport Telegram</i> , Nov. 2, 1974	5, 9
<i>The Bristol Press</i> , Nov. 1, 1974	3, 4, 5
<i>The Chronicle</i> (Willimantic), Nov. 4, 1974	3, 5
<i>The Day</i> (New London) (various dates)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>The Evening Sentinel</i> (Ansonia) (various dates)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Greenwich Time</i> (various dates)	2, 3, 4, 5

<i>The Hartford Courant</i> (various dates)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Hartford Times</i> (various dates)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Hour</i> (Norwalk) (various dates)	6
<i>The Journal</i> (Meriden) (various dates)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Journal-Courier</i> (New Haven), Nov. 4, 1974	3, 6
<i>Journal Inquirer</i> (Manchester) (various dates)	3, 5
<i>Manchester Evening Herald</i> (various dates)	3, 4
<i>The Middletown Press</i> , Oct. 29, 1974	3
<i>Morning Record</i> (Meriden), Nov. 2, 1974	3
<i>Naugatuck Daily News</i> , Oct. 29, 1974	3
<i>New Britain Herald</i> (various dates)	3, 4, 5
<i>The New Haven Register</i> (various dates)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>The News-Times</i> (Danbury) (various dates)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Register</i> (Torrington), Nov. 1, 1974	3
<i>Waterbury American</i> (various dates)	3, 5
<i>Waterbury Republican</i> (various dates)	<i>passim</i>
